
 1 

 

POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER 
FOR LEICESTERSHIRE 

DECISION RECORD 
To be completed in cases where a decision is required 

 
DECISION OF POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER 

 
Date: 6/9/23 
 

 
 
Received in OPCC Date:   9/9/23 

 
OPCC Ref:     EXE0034-23 
 

 
Title:  CONT0189 Cloud Resources additional work 

 
Summary of Issue:    
 
This is an extension to CONT0189 from 27th October 2023 to 26th October 2024.  Risual 
have worked with us to assess services for migration to the cloud.  This purchase will enable 
us to continue that effort, and undertake the recommended moves, by providing us with 
additional days of cloud consultancy and project support, not factored into at the time of the 
award. 
 
This has been approved by the Assistant Chief Officer (Finance & Resources), OPCC Chief 
Finance Officer and the OPCC Interim CEO (reference SSD1027).  I am requesting that the 
Police Commissioner signs the contract extension to Risual with an additional value of 
£147,600.00 
 
Background 
 
This is an extension to contract CONT0189 Cloud Resource; as to change suppliers would 
incur significant internal cost, disruption and loss of know-how.  We have built a strong 
working relationship with Risual and, having helped us develop it, their understanding of our 
cloud environment will help us make best use of it. 
 
Procurement supports this purchase as a continuation of an existing contract for additional 
work, which would result in significant internal costs and disruption to the existing project if 
we were to change supplier and the new Cloud 13 framework rates have increased. 
 
Tender Process 
 
This has been procured through a single source dispensation (SSD1027), approved by 
Assistant Chief Officer (Finance & Resources), OPCC Chief Finance Officer and the OPCC 
Interim CEO. 
 
Recommendation(s) presented: 
 
I recommend that we award the Cloud Resources additional work to risual for a price of 
£147,600.00 and extend the current contract from 27th October 2023 for 1-year to 26th 
October 2024. 

 
 



 2 

Key discussion points  
 
The procurement complies with the public procurement regulations and the Force’s 
policies and procedures. The contract meets the Force’s requirements and is value 
for money. 

It was resolved that: 
 
The Police & Crime Commissioner signs the contract extension 

 
 
 

OFFICE OF PCC APPROVAL 
 
Chief Executive or Chief Finance Officer: 
 
I have been consulted about the proposal and confirm that appropriate advice has 
been taken into account in the preparation of this report. I am satisfied that this is an 
appropriate request to be submitted to the Police and Crime Commissioner 
 
Signature:  
 
 
Name:           Kira Hughes                                           Date:11/9/3 
 

 
Publication Scheme 
 
Decision of Monitoring Officer: 
 
As Monitoring Officer for the Office of Police and Crime Commissioner for 
Leicestershire I have determined that: 
 
It is appropriate to publish this record of decision made by the Police and Crime 
Commissioner : Yes  
 
It is appropriate to publish details of the decision by the Police and Crime 
Commissioner for Leicestershire : Yes  
 
 
Reasons for any non Publication (referencing appropriate legislation): None 
 
Signature:                                  
 
Name:        Andrew Champness                        Date:11/9/23 
 

 
Police and Crime Commissioner for Leicestershire 
 
Having received the advice set out above and reviewed relevant documentation my 
decision in regard of this matter is: 
 

Approved 
 
Signature      Rani Mahal        Date: 11/9/23 

 


	FOR LEICESTERSHIRE
	DECISION RECORD
	To be completed in cases where a decision is required




Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		EXE0034-23 OPCC CONT0189 Cloud Resource Additional work (002).pdf









		Report created by: 

		



		Organization: 

		







[Enter personal and organization information through the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found no problems in this document.





		Needs manual check: 0



		Passed manually: 2



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 1



		Passed: 29



		Failed: 0







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Passed		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Passed		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Passed		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Passed manually		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Passed		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Passed		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Passed manually		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Passed		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Passed		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Passed		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Passed		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Passed		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Passed		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Passed		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Passed		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Passed		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Passed		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Passed		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Skipped		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Passed		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top

